

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Mesa County District Court
Honorable David A. Bottger, Judge
Case No. 15CR700

Plaintiff-Appellee,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Appellant,

OLIVIA NAVARRO-GONZALEZ.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
FRANK R. LAWSON, Assistant Attorney
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

E-Mail: frank.lawson@coag.gov

Registration Number: 47042

*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: August 20, 2018 2:48 PM
FILING ID: 9EAF3A9C956DC
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA728

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 16CA0728

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review / Preservation	6
II. The trial court properly found that reasonable suspicion justified the prolonged stop and detention.	8
A. Background.....	9
B. Police did not violate defendant’s Fourth Amendment rights by prolonging her stop beyond the time necessary to complete the traffic citation.	16
1. Relevant Law	16
2. Application	18
C. Police had a reasonable suspicion of wrongdoing to prolong defendant’s stop and detain her for the K-9 sniff.....	21
1. The record supports the trial court’s factual finding that Trooper Gosnell observed the cash, card, and phones during his initial contact with defendant.	21
2. The totality of the evidence supported a reasonable suspicion of criminal wrongdoing.	25
i. The Reasonable Suspicion Standard	26
ii. Application	268
iii. Summary	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. The record supports the trial court’s finding that Deputy Miller did not facilitate or encourage Libby to enter the car during the open-air sniff.	33
A. Background.....	34
B. Relevant Law.....	35
C. Application.....	37
IV. The trial court’s determination that probable cause supported the hand search of defendant’s vehicle was not error, much less plain error.	39
A. The probable cause determination was not erroneous.	41
1. Relevant Law	41
2. Application	42
B. The alleged error did not rise to the level of plain error.	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Alabama v. White, 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	26
Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	19
California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	41
Commonwealth v. Overmyer, 11 N.E.3d 1054 (Mass. 2014).....	46
Felders ex rel. Smedley v. Malcom, 755 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2014).....	35, 36, 37
Florida v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	41
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	8
Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	17, 35
Mendez v. People, 986 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1999)	41, 42
Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	16
People v. Cardman, 2017 COA 87	8
People v. Castaneda, 249 P.3d 1119 (Colo. 2011).....	27, 30
People v. Cervantes-Arredondo, 17 P.3d 141 (Colo. 2001)	16
People v. Chavez-Barragan, 2016 CO 66.....	passim
People v. Cox, 2017 CO 8	passim
People v. Garcia, 11 P.3d 449 (Colo. 2000)	17
People v. Huynh, 98 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2004)	26
People v. Madrid, 179 P.3d 1010 (Colo. 2008)	23
People v. McKnight, 2017 COA 93.....	5, 42, 43, 45
People v. Morales, 935 P.2d 936 (Colo. 1997)	29
People v. Omwanda, 2014 COA 128	7
People v. Ortega, 34 P.3d 986 (Colo. 2001)	29
People v. Pacheco, 182 P.3d 1180 (Colo. 2008)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Polander, 41 P.3d 698 (Colo. 2001)	26
People v. Quintero-Amador, 2015 CO 59.....	22
People v. Ramirez, 1 P.3d 223 (Colo. App. 1999).....	29
People v. Reyes, 956 P.2d 1254 (Colo. 1998).....	46
People v. Reyes-Valenzuela, 2017 CO 31.....	passim
People v. Rodriguez, 945 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1997).....	17, 18, 21
People v. Saiz, 32 P.3d 441 (Colo. 2001)	25
People v. Salyer, 80 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003)	8
People v. Staton, 924 P.2d 127 (Colo. 1996)	7
People v. Ujaama, 2012 COA 36	45
People v. Zuniga, 2016 CO 52	passim
Salcedo v. People, 999 P.2d 833 (Colo. 2000).....	31
Sanchez-Martinez v. People, 250 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2011).....	39
Scott v. People, 2017 CO 16	45, 46
United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	27
United States v. Davis, 636 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011).....	29
United States v. Everett, 601 F.3d 484 (6th Cir 2010).....	19
United States v. Ilazi, 563 F.Supp. 730 (D. Minn. 1983)	29
United States v. Lopez, 849 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
United States v. Moore, 795 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015).....	40, 46
United States v. Pena-Ponce, 588 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29
United States v. Stone, 866 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1989).....	36, 38
United States v. Thomas, 290 F.Supp.3d 1162 (D. Colo. 2017) .	17, 18, 21
United States v. Vasquez-Ortiz, 344 Fed.Appx. 551 (9th Cir. 2009)	29
United States v. Vazquez, 555 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2009)	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
United States v. Williams, 403 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2005)	46
United States v. Winningham, 140 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 1998).....	36, 38
United States v. Wood, 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997).....	31

STATUTES

§ 16-10-201, C.R.S. (2017)	24
§ 18-18-405(1), C.R.S. (2017).....	3
§ 18-18-405(2)(a)(I)(B), C.R.S. (2017).....	4
§ 42-4-903(2), C.R.S. (2017).....	4
